



HAL-3 SEAWOLF ASSOCIATION-TOM OLBY -PRESIDENT-

April 9, 1994

Dear Seawolf Association Officers:

I would like to bring your attention to the most current Seawolf (HAL-3) Association Bylaws dated February 13, 1992. These were adopted from Gamewarden Bylaws at the HAL-3 membership meeting in Kansas City, on June 13, 1987. In general, I believe these Bylaws are pertinent but need to be updated to better serve the HAL-3 Seawolf Association. The following are amendments to our current Bylaws, that I would suggest we bring to the attention of our membership at our business meeting, in Pensacola this May.

Reference page #1, Item #3. Amend Class #1 to be regular members.

Reference page #1, Item #3. Amend Class #2 to be auxiliary members.

Reference page #1, Item #3. Amend Class #3 to be associate members.

Reference page #1, Item #3. Create a new class to be family members which include parents, spouses and children of HAL-3 personnel killed in action. Family members do not pay dues.

Reference Article II- Directors

Delete Article II since we have no directors.

Reference Article III- Officers

Reference paragraph #1 to read: The Officers of the Association shall be the President, a Vice President, Secretary/Treasurer, Reunion Coordinator, Historian, Membership/Advertising, Scholarship, KIA Family Locator, Quartermaster, Chaplain and Veterans Affairs Officer. New Officers may be added by the HAL-3 Officers, as a need arises. Officers will be elected by regular members at the reunion. Terms of the office will run from reunion to the next reunion.

Paragraph #3 and #4 should be amended and combined to describe the duties of the Secretary/Treasurer in paragraph #3. In addition the Secretary/Treasurer shall be responsible for making sure that the HAL-3 Seawolf Association is in full compliance with all IRS rules and regulations.

Paragraph #4 should be added to read: The Reunion Coordinator will be responsible for making all of the arrangement for the next HAL-3 Seawolf reunion.

Paragraph #5 should be added to read: The Historian will be responsible for collecting and keeping all Seawolf material of historical significance.

Paragraph #6 should be added to read: The Membership/Advertising Officer will be responsible for locating former Seawolves and advertising for our next reunion.

Paragraph #7 should be added to read: The Scholarship Officer will be responsible for the HAL-3 Scholarship program.

Paragraph #8 should be added to read: The KIA Family Locator Officer will be responsible for locating family members.

Paragraph #9 should be added to read: The Quartermaster Officer will be responsible for the acquisition and sale of Seawolf merchandise.

Paragraph #10 should be added to read: Chaplain will be responsible for a consistent policy of paying tribute to our comrades who have passed away or are in need of chaplain services.

Paragraph #11 should be added to read: The Veterans Affairs Officer will be responsible for obtaining the latest information from the Veterans Administration that may be of benefit to our members.

I welcome suggestions on these ideas to the change in the Bylaws. Some of these changes are already in place in practice. I believe that adding some responsibilities will make our Association a better one. We may need to have some proposed changes to our Bylaws at our business meeting in May and it would be nice if we were all on the same page at our meeting. Please get back to me with your suggestions, even if you think we should make no changes.

Hope to hear from you soon.

Respectfully,

Tom

CC: Con Jaburg
Don Thompson
Dan Calvert
Dan Smiley
Richard Lambert
Don Stedman
Dennis Caldwell